Subordinated debt (1,150) (2,297) (2,297)

Accrued interest receivable on hedging instruments (1,802) (1,755) (1,755)

Finance leases (239) (240) (240)

Other interest expense (13) 6 (10)

INTEREST AND SIMILAR EXPENSES (17,784) (19,167) (19,401)

(1) Including €188 million on individually impaired loans at 31 December 2012 compared to €215 million at 31 December 2011.

The redemption of subordinated debt at 31  December  2012

impacted “Other interest income” and “Interest expense on

subordinated debt”, with a combined impact of €864 million.

Fee and c ommission income on commitments previously

included under “Fee and commission income” was reclassified at

31 December 2012 under “Interest income”. Fee and commission

income on commitments totalled €841 million at 31 December 2012

compared with €1,041 million at 31 December 2011. No pro forma

was prepared for this reclassification at 31 December 2011.

328  Crédit Agricole S.A.  3  2012 Registration Document

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS6
Notes to the financial statements / Note 4

4.2 Net fees and commissio ns

 (in millions of euros)

31/12/2012 31/12/2011 pro forma 31/12/2011 reported

Income Expense Net Income Expense Net Income Expense Net

Interbank transactions 238 (96) 142 160 (57) 103 160 (57) 103

Crédit Agricole internal transactions 496 (1,015) (519) 427 (973) (546) 427 (974) (547)

Customer transactions 1,685 (184) 1,501 1,748 (190) 1,558 1,816 (190) 1,626

Securities transactions 277 (238) 39 680 (729) (49) 1,289 (775) 514

Foreign exchange transactions 41 (18) 23 43 (18) 25 44 (18) 26

Derivative instruments and other off-balance
sheet items 908 (591) 317 2,076 (759) 1,317 2,120 (760) 1,360

Payment instruments and other banking
and financial services 2,018 (2,841) (823) 2,116 (2,640) (524) 2,208 (2,735) (527)

Mutual funds management, fiduciary and similar
operations 2,594 (649) 1,945 2,713 (569) 2,144 2,715 (598) 2,117

NET FEES AND COMMISSIONS 8,257 (5,632) 2,625 9,963 (5,935) 4,028 10,779 (6,107) 4,672

Fee and commission income on commitments previously

included under “Fee and commission income” was reclassified at

31 December 2012 under “Interest income”. Fee and commission

income on commitments totalled €841 million at 31 December 2012

compared with €1,041 million at 31 December 2011. No pro forma

was prepared for this reclassification at 31 December 2011.

4.3 Net gains (losses) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

(in millions of euros) 31/12/2012
31/12/2011
pro forma

31/12/2011
reported

Dividends received 353 627 627

Unrealised or realised gains or losses on assets/liabilities at fair value through profit

[…]

Pre-tax income 824 1,059 (1,219) (1,737) 2,742 (800) (3,031) (2,162)

Income tax charge (361) (50) (101) (848) 146 854 (360)

Net income from discontinued or  held-for-sale
operations  (3,742) (249) (3,991)

Net income for the period 824 698 (5,011) (1,838) 1,894 (903) (2,177) (6,513)

Minority interests 35 (131) (225) 174 (23) 128 (42)

NET INCOME GROUP SHARE 824 663 (4,880) (1,613) 1,720 (880) (2,305) (6,471)

Segment assets

Of which investments in equity-accounted
entities 15,071 - 1,246 210 86 1,367 581 18,561

Of which goodwill - 5,263 2,018 1,615 4,539 476 72 13,983

TOTAL ASSETS 8,580 115,394 71,259 107,453 390,294 1,022,900 126,481 1,842,361

(1) The cost of risk of “Corporate centre” contains the provisions recognised by Crédit Agricole S.A. for the guarantees granted to its subsidiaries.

338  Crédit Agricole S.A.  3  2012 Registration Document

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS6
Notes to the financial statements / Note 5

 (in millions of euros)

31/12/2011 pro forma

French Retail Banking

International
retail banking

Specialised
financial
services

Savings
management

Corporate and
investment

banking
Corporate

centre Total
Regional

Banks
LCL

network

Revenues 3,822 2,380 3,926 5,243 4,859 (845) 19,385

Operating expenses (2,497) (1,568) (1,744) (2,508) (3,095) (981) (12,393)

Gross operating income 1,325 812 2,182 2,735 1,764 (1,826) 6,992

Cost of risk (286) (441) (1,606) (1,075) (503) (341) (4,252)

Operating income 1,039 371 576 1,660 1,261 (2,167) 2,740

Share of net income of equity-accounted entities 1,008 - (911) 14 11 134 (26) 230

Net gains (losses) on other assets 1 (1) - (1) 1 (3) (3)

Change in value of goodwill - - (274) (247) - (1,053) (1) (1,575)

Pre-tax income 1,008 1,040 (815) 343 1,670 343 (2,197) 1,392

Income tax charge - (330) (84) (242) (620) (405) 796 (885)

Net income from discontinued or  held-for-sale
operations   - (1,610) 5 - (92) (8) (1,705)

Net income for the period 1,008 710 (2,509) 106 1,050 (154) (1,409) (1,198)

Minority interests 35 (51) 15 99 (7) 181 272

NET INCOME GROUP SHARE 1,008 675 (2,458) 91 951 (147) (1,590) (1,470)

Segment assets

Of which investments in equity-accounted
entities 14,404 - 1,724 178 82 1,261 638 18,287

Of which goodwill - 5,263 3,183 3,116 4,541 1,353 72 17,528

TOTAL ASSETS 7,937 112,543 75,926 117,418 351,564 1,011,617 46,603 1,723,608

(in millions of euros)

31/12/2011 reported

French Retail Banking

International
retail banking

Specialised
financial
services

Savings
management

Corporate and
investment

banking
Corporate

centre (1) Total
Regional

Banks
LCL

network

Revenues  3,822 3,068 3,926 5,243 5,436 (712) 20,783

Operating expenses (2,497) (2,104) (1,744) (2,508) (3,784) (975) (13,612)

Gross operating income 1,325 964 2,182 2,735 1,652 (1,687) 7,171

Cost of risk (1) (286) (1,846) (1,606) (1,075) (504) (340) (5,657)

Operating income 1,039 (882) 576 1,660 1,148 (2,027) 1,514

Share of net income of equity-accounted entities 1,008 - (911) 14 11 133 (26) 229

Net gains (losses) on other assets 1 8 - (1) 1 (4) 5

Change in value of goodwill - - (634) (247) - (1,053) (1,934)

Pre-tax income 1,008 1,040 (2,419) 343 1,670 229 (2,057) (186)

Income tax charge - (330) (247) (242) (620) (383) 796 (1,026)

Net income from discontinued or  held-for-sale
operations   - 14 5 - - (5) 14

Net income for the period 1,008 710 (2,652) 106 1,050 (154) (1,266) (1,198)

Minority interests 35 (51) 15 99 (7) 181 272

NET INCOME GROUP SHARE 1,008 675 (2,601) 91 951 (147) (1,447) (1,470)

Segment assets

Of which investments in equity-accounted
entities 14,404 - 1,724 178 82 1,261 638 18,287

Of which goodwill - 5,263 3,183 3,116 4,541 1,353 72 17,528

TOTAL ASSETS 7,937 112,543 75,926 117,418 351,564 1,011,617 46,603 1,723,608

(1) The cost of risk of “Corporate centre” contains the provisions recognised by Crédit Agricole S.A. for the guarantees granted to its subsidiaries (Crédit Agricole CIB, Emporiki and Emporiki Leasing).

Crédit Agricole S.A.  3  2012 Registration Document  339

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 6
Notes to the financial statements / Note 5

 5.2 Segment information: geographical analysis

The geographical analysis of segment assets and results is based on the place where operations are booked for accounting purposes.

 (in millions of euros)

31/12/2012 31/12/2011

Net income
Group share

O/w